
  
  4  
5

9

12/29/2022 12/29/2022



Project Number: A00193387 Control: MMC 6432-76-001 

County: CHILDRESS, ETC. Highway: US 287, ETC. 

General Notes Sheet A 

General Notes: 
Project Description � This project shall consist of the purchase and delivery of materials only 
for the Childress District consisting of Briscoe, Childress, Collingsworth, Cottle, Dickens, 
Donley, Foard, Hall, Hardeman, King, Knox, Motley, and Wheeler Counties 

Contract questions will be accepted through email, phone call, or in person.  Direct questions to 
the following TxDOT Contacts: 

Chris Reed              Shawn Elliott 
 Director of Operations  Maintenance Administrator 

940-937-7251 (Office) 940-937-7185 (Office)
940-475-0730 (Cell) 806-346-7034 (Cell)
Chris.Reed@txdot.gov Shawn.Elliott@txdot.gov

All pre-bid contract questions will be reviewed by the engineer and a response will be posted to 
TxDOT�s public ftp website at the following address: 

https://ftp.dot.state.tx.us/pub/txdot-info/Pre-Letting%20Responses/  

The website is organized by district, project type (construction, maintenance, or materials), 
letting date, CCSJ/project name. 

The plans may be viewed at the Contract Administration Office, Childress District Office, 7599 
US 287, Childress, Texas, 79201 

The contractor shall designate an on-site representative who has full authority to speak and make 
decisions on his behalf. 

Material deliveries shall be coordinated with the TxDOT maintenance supervisors as listed in the 
following table: 

Maintenance 
Office 

Physical Address Supervisor Phone 
Number 

Childress Yard 7599 US 287, Childress, TX 79201 Jason Willis 940-475-1195
Clarendon Yard 3268 US 287, Clarendon, TX 79226 Brian Miller 806-930-5254
Crowell Yard 3435 N SH 6, Crowell, TX 79227 Wes Kajs 940-585-8362
Dickens Yard 411 E US 82, Dickens, TX 79227 Tony Kidd 806-269-0854
Guthrie Yard 1091 US 83, Guthrie, TX 79236 Ron Gilbert 806-346-7001
Matador Yard 031 W US 62/70, Matador, TX 79224 Scott Fulton 806-983-1498
Memphis Yard 220 E Noel, Memphis, TX 79245 Jeff Widener 940-585-8163
Munday Yard 10860 SH 222 E, Munday, TX 76371 Joe Bejar 806-204-0733
Paducah Yard 200 US 70 E, Paducah, TX 79248 Ron Gilbert 806-346-7001
Quanah Yard 405 Loop Road, Quanah, TX 79252 Jamie Talley 940-585-8680
Shamrock Yard 16100 IH-40 E, Shamrock, TX 79079 Landon Allen 940-585-8415
Silverton Yard 1301 W Lonestar, Silverton, TX 79257 Jeff Smith 806-930-5244
Wellington Yard 16215 FM 338, Wellington, TX 79095 Daniel Castor 806-930-5266



Project Number: A00193387 Control: MMC 6432-76-001 

County: CHILDRESS, ETC. Highway: US 287, ETC. 

General Notes Sheet B 

Each contract awarded by the Department stands on its own and as such, is separate from other 
contracts. A contractor awarded multiple contracts must be capable and sufficiently staffed to 
concurrently process any or all contracts at the same time.  

Section 10.2 � Instruction to Bidders 
This project includes plan sheets that are not part of the bid proposal.   
View or download plans at: 
https://www.txdot.gov/business/letting-bids/plans-online.html 

Order plans from any of the plan reproduction companies shown on the web at:  

http://www.dot.state.tx.us/business/contractors_consultants/repro_companies.htm 

By signing this proposal, a bidder acknowledges that he/she has a copy of the �Standard 
Specifications for Construction of Highways, Streets and Bridges�, adopted by the Texas 
Department of Transportation, November 2014. This specification book may be purchased from 
the Department. 

Section 10.4 � Scope of Work 
Prior to beginning operations, the Department will arrange a coordination call between 
representatives of the Department and the Contractor. In this meeting, the representatives from all 
parties will discuss the Contract, proposed procedures, and plans for performing the work while 
providing safe passage for traffic at all times. Specifications, unusual conditions, and other 
pertinent items regarding the work will also be discussed. Limit the use of the roadway for the 
hauling of material to legal loads. Keep the traveled surfaces used in hauling operations free of dirt 
or other materials. 

In accordance with Article 10.4.3.1, this contract may be extended twice not to exceed 548 
calendar days for the entire contract term if mutually agreed. 

Section 10.8 - Prosecution and Progress: 

There are 183 calendar days on this contract. Calendar days will be charged in accordance with 
Article 10.8.2., "Contract Term". 

Types of accepted haul vehicles include end dumps and belly dumps. Some narrow ROW locations 
require end dumps due to limited space. 

Each work order will specify a delivery site by the bid item in the contract and quantity to be 
supplied.  The minimum amount of material to be ordered on an individual work order is 100 tons. 
There are 30 working days allowed to complete each work order. 



Project Number: A00193387 Control: MMC 6432-76-001 

County: CHILDRESS, ETC. Highway: US 287, ETC. 

General Notes Sheet C 

The District Contract Specialist is as follows: 

Jeffy Garza 
Contract Specialist 
7599 US287 
Childress, TX 79201 
940-937-7106 (Office)
jeffy.garza@txdot.gov

Invoices are not required and will not be used for payment.  Payment quantities shall be 
reconciled with the District Contract Specialist each month.   

Item 8016 � Aggregate for Surface Treatments (Materials Only) 
No pre-coating of aggregate will be required. 

Volcanic stone with a maximum dry loose unit weight of 60 lbs./cu.ft. will be used for the Ty E 
uncoated aggregate.

Meet SAC B or better. 

Aggregate may be redirected by the maintenance supervisor for delivery to a road instead of the 
maintenance yard.  Redirected loads will remain within the county that ordered them, and price 
adjustments for such deliveries will be considered. 

For mileage/freight costs used in bidding, deliveries to the maintenance yards should be used. 



8039 6142  AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST2)  TON             400.000 
8039 6145  AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST5)  TON             400.000 
8039 6149  AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST9)  TON             400.000 
8039 6151  AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST11)  TON             400.000 
8039 6152  AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST12)  TON             400.000 
8039 6170  AGGR (TY E GR 5) (DEL) (ST2)  TON             200.000 
8039 6178  AGGR (TY E GR 5) (DEL) (ST10)  TON 200.000

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ SHEET NO

CHILDRESS CHILDRESS, ETC 6432-76-001 3

ESTIMATE & QUANTITY
SHEET

EST  FINAL 

ESTIMATE & QUANTITY SHEET
ITEM CODE

DESCRIPTIONALT UNIT
 ITEM NO  DESC CODE  SP NO 

TOTAL



Site No. Yard
1 Childress Yard                 - 
2 Clarendon Yard              400 
3 Dickens Yard                 - 
4 Matador Yard                 - 
5 Munday Yard              400 
6 Paducah Yard                 - 
7 Quanah Yard                 - 
8 Silverton Yard                 - 
9 Wellington Yard              400 
10 Shamrock Yard                 - 
11 Crowell  Yard              400 
12 Memphis Yard              400 
13 Guthrie Yard                 - 

          2,000 
1 Childress Yard                 - 
2 Clarendon Yard              200 
3 Dickens Yard                 - 
4 Matador Yard                 - 
5 Munday Yard                 - 
6 Paducah Yard                 - 
7 Quanah Yard                 - 
8 Silverton Yard                 - 
9 Wellington Yard                 - 
10 Shamrock Yard              200 
11 Crowell  Yard                 - 
12 Memphis Yard
13 Guthrie Yard

             400 

See Shipping Adresses in General Notes DISTRICT COUNTY CONTROL SHEET NO

CHILDRESS CHILDRESS, ETC 6432-76-001 4

 8039-6144 

TON

 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST1) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST2) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST3) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST4) 

Quantity Location Summary-Maint Yards 

 8039-6141 
 8039-6142 
 8039-6143 

Delivery Location

 8039-6181 

 8039-6170 
 8039-6171 
 8039-6172 
 8039-6173 
 8039-6174 
 8039-6175 
 8039-6176 
 8039-6177 
 8039-6178 
 8039-6179 
 8039-6180 

 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST9) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST10) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST11) 

 8039-6153 

 8039-6169 

 8039-6149 
 8039-6150 
 8039-6151 
 8039-6152  AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST12) 

 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST13) 

 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST5) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST6) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST7) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 4)(DEL)(ST8) 

 8039-6145 
 8039-6146 
 8039-6147 
 8039-6148 

 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST13) 

Item of Work

Total

Total

 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST7) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST8) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST9) 

 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST10) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST11) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST12) 

 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST1) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST2) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST3) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST4) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST5) 
 AGGR (TY E GR 5)(DEL)(ST6) 



Childress

Quanah

Spur

Clarendon

Memphis

Crowell

Shamrock

Paducah

Wheeler

Munday

Matador

Goree

Howardwick

Turkey

Wellington

Silverton

Dickens
Benjamin

Hedley

Chillicothe

Mobeetie

Knox City

Estelline

Dodson

Quitaque

Roaring Springs

Lakeview

40

404040

70

62

82

287

83 83

District

10

2
9

8
12

1
7

4 6

11

3
13

5Guthrie

Site Location Map

District
Childress

County
Childress, Etc

Control
6432-76-001

Sheet
5


