STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MAINTENANCE MATERIALS CONTRACT

PROJECT NO. MMC 643276001 CSJ: 6432-76-001 HIGHWAY: US 287, ETC.

LIMITS OF WORK: PROVIDE AGGREGATE TO VARIOUS COUNTIES IN THE CHILDRESS DISTRICT

FOR PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF MATERIALS ONLY

SUBMITTED FOR LETTING:

12/29/2022

Date

APPROVED FOR LETTING:

12/29/2022

Date

DocuSigned by:

CONTRACT SPECIALIST

—DocuSigned by: Chris Reed

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS

INDEX OF SHEETS

1 TITLE SHEET

2A-2C GENERAL NOTES

3 ESTIMATE & QUANTITY SHEET

4 LOCATION SUMMARY

5 LOCATION MAP

SPECIFICATIONS ADOPTED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, NOVEMBER 1, 2014 AND SPECIAL SPECIFICATION ITEMS INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT SHALL GOVERN ON THIS PROJECT.

© 2021	Texas Department of Transportation			
FED.RD. DIV. NO.	PROJE	SHEET NO.		
6	MMC 643	32-76-001	1	
STATE	DISTRICT	COUNTY		
TEXAS	CHILDRESS	CHILDRESS		
CONTROL	SECTION	JOB	HWY NO.	
6432	76	001	US0287	
FILENAME			DATE	
CSJ 6432-76-001 Aggregate			12/29/2022	

Project Number: A00193387 **Control:** MMC 6432-76-001

County: CHILDRESS, ETC. Highway: US 287, ETC.

General Notes:

Project Description – This project shall consist of the purchase and delivery of materials only for the Childress District consisting of Briscoe, Childress, Collingsworth, Cottle, Dickens, Donley, Foard, Hall, Hardeman, King, Knox, Motley, and Wheeler Counties

Contract questions will be accepted through email, phone call, or in person. Direct questions to the following TxDOT Contacts:

Chris Reed

Director of Operations

940-937-7251 (Office)

940-475-0730 (Cell)

Chris.Reed@txdot.gov

Shawn Elliott

Maintenance Administrator

940-937-7185 (Office)

806-346-7034 (Cell)

Shawn.Elliott@txdot.gov

All pre-bid contract questions will be reviewed by the engineer and a response will be posted to TxDOT's public ftp website at the following address:

https://ftp.dot.state.tx.us/pub/txdot-info/Pre-Letting%20Responses/

The website is organized by district, project type (construction, maintenance, or materials), letting date, CCSJ/project name.

The plans may be viewed at the Contract Administration Office, Childress District Office, 7599 US 287, Childress, Texas, 79201

The contractor shall designate an on-site representative who has full authority to speak and make decisions on his behalf.

Material deliveries shall be coordinated with the TxDOT maintenance supervisors as listed in the following table:

Maintenance	Physical Address	Supervisor	Phone
Office			Number
Childress Yard	7599 US 287, Childress, TX 79201	Jason Willis	940-475-1195
Clarendon Yard	3268 US 287, Clarendon, TX 79226	Brian Miller	806-930-5254
Crowell Yard	3435 N SH 6, Crowell, TX 79227	Wes Kajs	940-585-8362
Dickens Yard	411 E US 82, Dickens, TX 79227	Tony Kidd	806-269-0854
Guthrie Yard	1091 US 83, Guthrie, TX 79236	Ron Gilbert	806-346-7001
Matador Yard	031 W US 62/70, Matador, TX 79224	Scott Fulton	806-983-1498
Memphis Yard	220 E Noel, Memphis, TX 79245	Jeff Widener	940-585-8163
Munday Yard	10860 SH 222 E, Munday, TX 76371	Joe Bejar	806-204-0733
Paducah Yard	200 US 70 E, Paducah, TX 79248	Ron Gilbert	806-346-7001
Quanah Yard	405 Loop Road, Quanah, TX 79252	Jamie Talley	940-585-8680
Shamrock Yard	16100 IH-40 E, Shamrock, TX 79079	Landon Allen	940-585-8415
Silverton Yard	1301 W Lonestar, Silverton, TX 79257	Jeff Smith	806-930-5244
Wellington Yard	16215 FM 338, Wellington, TX 79095	Daniel Castor	806-930-5266

Project Number: A00193387 **Control:** MMC 6432-76-001

County: CHILDRESS, ETC. Highway: US 287, ETC.

Each contract awarded by the Department stands on its own and as such, is separate from other contracts. A contractor awarded multiple contracts must be capable and sufficiently staffed to concurrently process any or all contracts at the same time.

Section 10.2 – Instruction to Bidders

This project includes plan sheets that are not part of the bid proposal.

View or download plans at:

https://www.txdot.gov/business/letting-bids/plans-online.html

Order plans from any of the plan reproduction companies shown on the web at:

http://www.dot.state.tx.us/business/contractors consultants/repro companies.htm

By signing this proposal, a bidder acknowledges that he/she has a copy of the "Standard Specifications for Construction of Highways, Streets and Bridges", adopted by the Texas Department of Transportation, November 2014. This specification book may be purchased from the Department.

Section 10.4 – Scope of Work

Prior to beginning operations, the Department will arrange a coordination call between representatives of the Department and the Contractor. In this meeting, the representatives from all parties will discuss the Contract, proposed procedures, and plans for performing the work while providing safe passage for traffic at all times. Specifications, unusual conditions, and other pertinent items regarding the work will also be discussed. Limit the use of the roadway for the hauling of material to legal loads. Keep the traveled surfaces used in hauling operations free of dirt or other materials.

In accordance with Article 10.4.3.1, this contract may be extended twice not to exceed 548 calendar days for the entire contract term if mutually agreed.

Section 10.8 - Prosecution and Progress:

There are 183 calendar days on this contract. Calendar days will be charged in accordance with Article 10.8.2., "Contract Term".

Types of accepted haul vehicles include end dumps and belly dumps. Some narrow ROW locations require end dumps due to limited space.

Each work order will specify a delivery site by the bid item in the contract and quantity to be supplied. The minimum amount of material to be ordered on an individual work order is 100 tons. There are 30 working days allowed to complete each work order.

Project Number: A00193387 **Control:** MMC 6432-76-001

County: CHILDRESS, ETC. Highway: US 287, ETC.

The District Contract Specialist is as follows:

Jeffy Garza Contract Specialist 7599 US287 Childress, TX 79201 940-937-7106 (Office) jeffy.garza@txdot.gov

Invoices are not required and will not be used for payment. Payment quantities shall be reconciled with the District Contract Specialist each month.

<u>Item 8016 – Aggregate for Surface Treatments (Materials Only)</u>

No pre-coating of aggregate will be required.

Volcanic stone with a maximum dry loose unit weight of 60 lbs./cu.ft. will be used for the Ty E uncoated aggregate.

Meet SAC B or better.

Aggregate may be redirected by the maintenance supervisor for delivery to a road instead of the maintenance yard. Redirected loads will remain within the county that ordered them, and price adjustments for such deliveries will be considered.

For mileage/freight costs used in bidding, deliveries to the maintenance yards should be used.

				ESTIMATE & QUANTITY SHEET			
ALT	ITEM CODE					TOTAL	
	ITEM NO	DESC CODE	SP NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST	FINAL
	8039	6142		AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST2)	TON	400.000	
	8039	6145		AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST5)	TON	400.000	
	8039	6149		AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST9)	TON	400.000	
	8039	6151		AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST11)	TON	400.000	
	8039	6152		AGGR (TY E GR 4) (DEL) (ST12)	TON	400.000	
	8039	6170		AGGR (TY E GR 5) (DEL) (ST2)	TON	200.000	
	8039	6178		AGGR (TY E GR 5) (DEL) (ST10)	TON	200.000	
	ESTIMA	ATE & QUA	ANTITY				
		SHEET		DISTRICT	COUNTY	CSJ	SHEET NO
				CHILDRESS	CHILDRESS, ETC	6432-76-001	3

Delivery Location			Item of Work		
Site No.		0020 (1.41		1) (DEL) (CE1)	
1	Childress Yard	8039-6141	AGGR (TY E GR	/\ /\ /	
2	Clarendon Yard	8039-6142	AGGR (TY E GR	/\ /\ /	400
3	Dickens Yard	8039-6143	AGGR (TY E GR	/ / / /	
4	Matador Yard	8039-6144	AGGR (TY E GR	/ / / /	
5	Munday Yard	8039-6145	AGGR (TY E GR	/\ /\ /	400
6	Paducah Yard	8039-6146	AGGR (TY E GR	, , , , ,	
7	Quanah Yard	8039-6147	AGGR (TY E GR	/ / /	-
8	Silverton Yard	8039-6148	AGGR (TY E GR	4)(DEL)(ST8)	-
9	Wellington Yard	8039-6149	AGGR (TY E GR	4)(DEL)(ST9)	400
10	Shamrock Yard	8039-6150	AGGR (TY E GR 4	4)(DEL)(ST10)	-
11	Crowell Yard	8039-6151	AGGR (TY E GR 4	4)(DEL)(ST11)	400
12	Memphis Yard	8039-6152	AGGR (TY E GR 4	4)(DEL)(ST12)	400
13	Guthrie Yard	8039-6153	AGGR (TY E GR 4	4)(DEL)(ST13)	
		Total	-		2,000
1	Childress Yard	8039-6169	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST1)	
2	Clarendon Yard	8039-6170	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST2)	200
3	Dickens Yard	8039-6171	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST3)	-
4	Matador Yard	8039-6172	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST4)	-
5	Munday Yard	8039-6173	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST5)	
6	Paducah Yard	8039-6174	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST6)	
7	Quanah Yard	8039-6175	AGGR (TY E GR	5)(DEL)(ST7)	
8	Silverton Yard	8039-6176	AGGR (TY E GR		
9	Wellington Yard	8039-6177	AGGR (TY E GR		
10	Shamrock Yard	8039-6178	AGGR (TY E GR :	/ \ / \	200
11	Crowell Yard	8039-6179	AGGR (TY E GR :	/ / /	
12	Memphis Yard	8039-6180	AGGR (TY E GR :		
	Guthrie Yard	8039-6181	AGGR (TY E GR :	/\ /\ /	
13		Total		7 7	400

